

No. 11-7088

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

SHIRLEY SHERROD,

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

ANDREW BREITBART, LARRY O'CONNOR, AND JOHN DOE,

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CASE NO. 11-CV-00477-RJL, HON. RICHARD J. LEON

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

Thomas D. Yannucci, P.C.  
Michael D. Jones  
Thomas A. Clare, P.C.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 879-5000  
Facsimile: (202) 879-5200  
thomas.yannucci@kirkland.com  
michael.jones@kirkland.com  
thomas.clare@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Shirley Sherrod*

January 2, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL.....	20
A. Orders Denying Motions Under The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Are Reviewable After Final Judgment.....	24
B. Orders Denying Motions Under The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Do Not Resolve An Issue Completely Separate From The Merits. ....	33
C. Orders Denying Motions Under The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Do Not Conclusively Decide A Disputed Question. ....	37

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE.....	40
A.	The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Apply To Cases That Were Filed Before The Act Became Effective. ....	42
B.	The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Apply In Federal Court Under The <i>Erie</i> Doctrine. ....	49
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MR. BREITBART AND MR. O’CONNOR’S MOTION WAS UNTIMELY. ....	54
IV.	THERE IS NO BASIS TO DISMISS MRS. SHERROD’S CLAIMS AGAINST MR. BREITBART AND MR. O’CONNOR.....	57
A.	Mr. Breitbart And Mr. O’Connor’s Written Statements About Mrs. Sherrod Were Defamatory And Not “Opinion.” ....	58
B.	The “Supportable Interpretation” Standard of <i>Moldea II</i> Does Not Apply Here. ....	62
C.	Mr. Breitbart And Mr. O’Connor’s Publication of the Selectively Edited Video Clips Is An Independent Basis for Mrs. Sherrod’s Claims. ....	66
	CONCLUSION .....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS .....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>3M Company v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	50
<i>Afro-American Publishing Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	60
<i>Anderson Development Co. v. Tobias</i> , 116 P.3d 323 (Utah 2005).....	47
* <i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Griffin</i> , 2 A.3d 1070 (D.C. 2010).....	42, 43
<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-At-Arms</i> , 471 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26, 36
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983).....	67
* <i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	51, 52
<i>Carter v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 808 A.2d 466 (D.C. 2002).....	30
<i>City of Santa Monica v. FAA</i> , 631 F.3d 550(D.C. Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	33, 37
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	58

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	21, 24, 25, 31, 40
<i>*Englert v. MacDonell</i> , 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 27
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1179, 2012 WL 1970897 (D.D.C. June 4, 2012).....	53
<i>Godin v. Schenks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (2010) .....	29, 53
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	48
<i>In re Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 807 (7th Cir. 1988).....	56
<i>Int’l Broth. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group</i> , 593 F.3d 22 (2010) .....	58, 62, 64
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> , 74 P.3d 737 (Cal. 2003).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	34, 35
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 610 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35, 37
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	42

<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	33
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	43
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	49
<i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010).....	28
* <i>Metabolic Research, Inc. v. Ferrell</i> , 693 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	52
* <i>Metroil, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	43, 48
* <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 64
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	24, 28, 40
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times (Moldea I)</i> , 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times (Moldea II)</i> , 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	62, 63, 64, 65, 66
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 52 P.3d 703 (Cal. 2002).....	27
* <i>Oscarson v. Office of the Senate Sergeant at Arms</i> , 550 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 35
<i>Peoples Drug Stores, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983).....	30, 48



<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	67
<i>Puchalski v. Sch. Dist. of Springfield</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	60
<i>Robertson v. Rodriguez</i> , 36 Cal. App. 4th 347 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	46, 47
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> , 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Saudi v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2005).....	56
* <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	50, 51
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l</i> , 409 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	29, 31
<i>Taylor v. Carmouche</i> , 214 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>Tomblin v. WCHS-TV8</i> , 434 Fed. App’x 205 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	67
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	46, 53
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37, 38, 39

<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	32, 37
<i>Weyrich v. The New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	58
* <i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	22, 23, 24, 28, 30, 31, 32

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	29
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 110/15.....	26
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(i).....	27
D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....	8
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a).....	22, 23, 54, 55
*D.C. Code § 16-5502(b) .....	22, 25, 27, 34, 37, 43, 48
D.C. Code § 16-5502(d).....	52
*D.C. Code § 16-5504(a) .....	22, 49
D.C. Code § 7-1231.08(f).....	32
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-33-2(a).....	26
Tenn. Code § 4-21-1003(c) .....	26

### **Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 31(c) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	51, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a).....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	49

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

D.C. Circuit Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedure 37..... 7
